

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD
CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR QUASHING & SET ASIDE
FIR/ORDER) NO. 21354 of 2014**

=====

SUDEEP KUNHIKRISHNAN KRISHNA....Applicant(s)

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & 1....Respondent(s)

=====

Appearance:

MR NIKHIL S KARIEL, ADVOCATE for the Applicant(s) No. 1

NOTICE SERVED BY DS for the Respondent(s) No. 2

MR NJ SHAH, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE J.B.PARDIWALA

Date : 09/04/2015

ORAL ORDER

1. Rule returnable on 26th June, 2015. Mr. N.J. Shah, the learned APP, waives service of Notice of Rule for and on behalf of the respondent No.1-State of Gujarat.
2. The respondent No.2-original first informant although served with the notice issued by this Court yet has chosen not to appear either in person or through an advocate to oppose this application.
3. Having heard Mr. Kariel, the learned advocate appearing for the applicant-accused, and having gone through the materials on record, I am of the view that the applicant has been able to make out a strong prima facie case to have an interim order in terms of paragraph No.8(C). I, accordingly, grant such relief.
4. Mr. Kariel, submitted that this petition is squarely covered by the decision of this Court rendered in the case of

Sachin @ Devendra Gajanand Sangray v. State of Gujarat
(CRM. A. No.15688 of 2014) decided on 26th March, 2015.

(J.B.PARDIWALA, J.)

Manoj